-~ 8

U

M

V L o Y
http://farbe.li.tu-berlin.de/DG14/DG14LONA.TXT /.PS; Start-Ausgabe
N: Keine 3D-Linearisierung (OL) in Datei (F) oder PS-Startup (S), Seite 1/1

ol

U

WLHYTOAATOARP uleg-ny I13gey)//:dnysiereq aydljuye ayais

3 LIBWG R ~/SH"09'65T 0ET//:ANYIaPO 9p°U1LIeqG-NY 1’90 e/ ANIoNeULIoU| SYISIUYDS L

Code X Y Z X y é Bo CaBO ao bo hago id A ic Ac Code X Y z X y A B1 CaB1 a1 b1 haB1 id Ad ic Ac
D65 95.04 100.0 108.890.312 0.329 0.0 0.0 0.0 095 -04350 D65 95.04 100.0 108.890.312 0.329 0.0 0.0 0.0 043 -04350

520_77576.66 8198 1.16 0.479 0.513 -1.25 35.24 35.26 0.934 -0.005 92 805 206 520_77576.66 8198 1.16 0.479 0.513 14.02 35.24 37.93 0.601 -0.005 68 B@5 206
380_520 18.37 18.01 107.720.127 0.124 1.25 -35.2435.26 1.019 -2.392 272 206 3805 380_520 18.37 18.01 107.720.127 0.124 -14.01-35.2437.93 -0.347-2.392 248 416 416
D50 96.42 100.0 82.49 0.345 0.358 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.963 -0.329 0 D50 96.42 100.0 82.49 0.345 0.358 0.0 00 00 0487 -0.329 0

520_77582.76 84.29 1.11 0.492 0.501 1.49 27.36 27.41 0.981 -0.005 86 807 208 520_77582.76 84.29 1.11 0.492 0.501 12.93 27.36 30.27 0.64 -0.005 64 &@7 208
380_52013.65 15.7 81.37 0.123 0.141 -1.49 -27.3627.41 0.869 -2.073 266 208 807 380_52013.65 15.7 81.37 0.123 0.141 -12.92-27.3630.26 -0.336-2.073 244 2708 897
P40 100.93 100.0 64.68 0.379 0.376 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.009 -0.258 0 P40 100.93100.0 64.68 0.379 0.376 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.554 -0.258 0

520 _77590.27 86.6 1.03 0.507 0.486 2.86 21.99 22.18 1.042 -0.004 82 &09 209 520_77590.27 86.6 1.03 0.507 0.486 11.77 21.99 24.94 0.69 -0.004 61 409 209
380_52010.66 13.39 63.65 0.121 0.152 -2.86 -21.9922.18 0.795 -1.9 262 209 509 380_520 10.66 13.39 63.65 0.121 0.152 -11.76-21.9924.94 -0.323-1.9 241 209 B9
AOO 109.8499.99 3558 0.447 0.407 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.098 -0.142 0 A00 109.8499.99 35.58 0.447 0.407 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.678 -0.142 0
520_775104.2390.39 0.89 0.533 0.462 4.93 125 13.44 1.152 -0.003 68 883 283 520_775104.2390.39 0.89 0.533 0.462 9.43 125 15.66 0.783 -0.003 52 &83 283
380_5205.61 9.6 34.68 0.112 0.192 -4.93 -12.5 13.44 0.584 -1.445 248 2B3 &B3 380_5205.61 9.6 34.68 0.112 0.192 -9.43 -12.5 15.66 -0.303-1.445 232 283 4&B3
EO00 100.0 100.0 100.0 0.333 0.333 0.0 0.0 0.0 0999 -04 O EO00 100.0 100.0 100.0 0.333 0.333 0.0 00 00 0486 -04 O

520 _77582.94 83.65 1.09 0.494 0.498 -0.7 33.02 33.03 0.991 -0.005 91 &Q7 206 520_77582.94 83.65 1.09 0.494 0.498 13.53 33.02 35.68 0.648 -0.005 67 B@7 206
380_52017.05 16.34 98.9 0.128 0.123 0.7 -33.0233.03 1.042 -2.42 271 206 &7 380_52017.05 16.34 98.9 0.128 0.123 -13.52-33.0235.68 -0.34 -2.42 247 206 507
C00 98.07 100.0 118.220.31 0.316 0.0 00 0.0 098 -0.4720 C00 98.07 100.0 118.220.31 0.316 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.439 -0472 0

520_77577.99 82.02 1.09 0.484 0.509 -2.43 38.35 38.42 0.95 -0.005 93 406 205 520_77577.99 82.02 1.09 0.484 0.509 14.36 38.35 40.95 0.614 -0.005 69 BW6 205
380_52020.07 17.97 117.130.129 0.115 2.43 -38.3538.42 1.115 -2.606 273 205 806 380_52020.07 17.97 117.130.129 0.115 -14.35-38.3540.95 -0.359-2.606 249 4£0b 316
P00 102.06 100.0 81.06 0.36 0.353 0.0 00 00 102 -0.324 0 P00 102.06 100.0 81.06 0.36 0.353 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.536 -0.324 0

520_77588.4 85.46 1.04 0.505 0.488 1.18 27.29 27.31 1.034 -0.004 87 &09 207 520_77588.4 85.46 1.04 0.505 0.488 12.64 27.29 30.07 0.684 -0.004 65 509 207
380_520 13.65 14.53 80.01 0.126 0.134 -1.18 -27.2927.31 0.939 -2.202 267 207 809 380_520 13.65 14.53 80.01 0.126 0.134 -12.63-27.2930.07 -0.333-2.202 245 &07 14¢]
Q00 97.93 100.0 118.950.309 0.315 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.979 -0.475 0 Q00 97.93 100.0 118.950.309 0.315 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.437 -0.475 0

520 _77577.48 81.84 1.14 0.482 051 -2.66 38.48 38.57 0.946 -0.005 93 &U6 205 520_77577.48 81.84 1.14 0.482 0.51 14.23 38.48 41.03 0.611 -0.005 69 &@6 205
380_52020.44 18.15 117.8 0.13 0.116 2.66 -38.4838.57 1.125 -2.596 273 205 506 380_52020.44 18.15 117.8 0.13 0.116 -14.22-38.4841.03 -0.346-2.596 249 205 806
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Code X Y z X y & Bo CaBO ag bo haBo id Ad ic Ac Code X Y z X y A B CaB1l a1 b1 haB1 id Ad ic Ac
D65 95.04 100.0 108.890.312 0.329 0.0 0.0 00 095 -04350 D65 95.04 100.0 108.890.312 0.329 0.0 0.0 0.0 043 -04350

475_57520.04 60.94 19.98 0.198 0.603 -37.8618.55 42.16 0.328 -0.131 153 =223 523¢ [475_57520.04 60.94 19.98 0.198 0.603 -23.4618.55 29.91 0.045 -0.131 141 283 523
575_47574.99 39.05 88.91 0.369 0.192 37.85 -18.5542.15 1.919 -0.91 333 523c 523 575_47574.99 39.05 88.91 0.369 0.192 23.45 -18.5529.9 1.031 -0.91 321 523c 23
D50 96.42 100.0 82.49 0.345 0.358 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.963 -0.329 0 D50 96.42 100.0 82.49 0.345 0.358 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.487 -0.329 0

475_575 19.63 58.33 17.05 0.206 0.613 -36.5912.42 38.65 0.336 -0.116 161 =221 521¢ [475_57519.63 58.33 17.05 0.206 0.613 -25.0312.42 27.94 0.058 -0.116 153 221 521
575_47576.79 41.66 65.44 0.417 0.226 36.58 -12.4238.64 1.842 -0.628 341 5Zic 391 575_47576.79 41.66 65.44 0.417 0.226 25.02 -12.4227.94 1.087 -0.628 333 5dlc 291
P40 100.93 100.0 64.68 0.379 0.376 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.009 -0.258 0 P40 100.93100.0 64.68 0.379 0.376 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.554 -0.258 0

475_57518.89 54.43 14.09 0.216 0.622 -36.028.44 37.0 0.347 -0.103 166 320 520 475_575 18.89 54.43 14.09 0.216 0.622 -26.258.44 27.58 0.072 -0.103 162 220 520
575_47582.03 45.56 50.59 0.46 0.255 36.02 -8.44 36.99 1.799 -0.444 346 520c 320 575_47582.03 45.56 50.59 0.46 0.255 26.25 -8.44 27.57 1.131 -0.444 342 520c 220
AOO0 109.8499.99 3558 0.447 0.407 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.098 -0.142 0 A0O0 109.8499.99 3558 0.447 0.407 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.678 -0.142 0

475 575 17.53 47.72 9.65 0.234 0.637 -34.872.93 35.0 0.367 -0.08 175 27 517 475 57517.53 47.72 9.65 0.234 0.637 -27.662.93 27.81 0.098 -0.08 173 3287 517
575_47592.31 52.27 25.93 0.541 0.306 34.87 -2.93 34.99 1.765 -0.198 355 517c 237 575_47592.31 52.27 25.93 0.541 0.306 27.65 -2.93 27.81 1.207 -0.198 353 517c 337
E00 100.0 100.0 100.0 0.333 0.333 0.0 0.0 0.0 0999 -04 O EO00 100.0 100.0 100.0 0.333 0.333 0.0 0.0 0.0 048 -04 O

475_57519.32 57.7 17.71 0.203 0.609 -38.3615.99 41.56 0.334 -0.122 157 283 523 475_57519.32 57.7 17.71 0.203 0.609 -24.9615.99 29.65 0.054 -0.122 147 3223 523
575_47580.67 42.29 82.28 0.393 0.206 38.34 -15.9941.54 1.906 -0.778 337 543c 293| 575_47580.67 42.29 82.28 0.393 0.206 24.95 -15.9929.64 1.076 -0.778 327 523c 293
C00 98.07 100.0 118.220.31 0.316 0.0 00 00 098 -0.4720 C00 98.07 100.0 118.220.31 0.316 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.439 -0472 0

475_57520.3 60.02 20.89 0.2 0.592 -38.5420.02 43.43 0.338 -0.139 152 394 524¢ [475_57520.3 60.02 20.89 0.2 0.592 -23.3920.02 30.79 0.049 -0.139 139 394 524
575_47577.76 39.97 97.32 0.361 0.185 38.52 -20.0243.42 1.944 -0.973 332 524c 294 575_47577.76 39.97 97.32 0.361 0.185 23.38 -20.0230.78 1.024 -0.973 319 524c 294
P00 102.06 100.0 81.06 0.36 0.353 0.0 0.0 00 102 -0.324 0 P00 102.06 100.0 81.06 0.36 0.353 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.536 -0.324 0

475 _57518.89 55.19 1554 0.21 0.615 -37.4211.67 39.2 0.342 -0.112 162 13921 521¢ 475_57518.89 55.19 15.54 0.21 0.615 -26.0311.67 28.53 0.064 -0.112 155 2921 521
575_47583.17 44.8 65.52 0.429 0.231 37.41 -11.6739.19 1.855 -0.584 342 521c 221 575_47583.17 44.8 65.52 0.429 0.231 26.02 -11.6728.52 1.117 -0.584 335 521c 221
Q00 97.93 100.0 118.950.309 0.315 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.979 -0.4750 Q00 97.93 100.0 118.950.309 0.315 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.437 -0.475 0

475_57519.76 60.21 19.89 0.197 0.602 -39.1920.69 44.31 0.328 -0.132 152 224 524 475_57519.76 60.21 19.89 0.197 0.602 -23.6420.69 31.42 0.044 -0.132 138 224 524
575_47578.16 39.78 99.06 0.36 0.183 39.17 -20.6944.3 1.963 -0.995 332 524c 24 575_47578.16 39.78 99.06 0.36 0.183 23.63 -20.6931.41 1.031 -0.995 318 524c 324
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-: http://farbe.li.tu-berlin.de/DG14/DG14LONA.TXT /.PS; Start-Ausgabe -_
N: Keine 3D-Linearisierung (OL) in Datei (F) oder PS-Startup (S), Seite 1/1
=10 Code X0 Yo Zio X0 Yo Aot Boio Casoio@10 oo hasoadd Ad ic Ac Code Xo Yo Zio X0 Yo Ao Biio Casiio@io biio hasiadd Ad ic Ac
D = D65 94.81 100.0 107.330.313 0.33 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.947 -0.429 0 D65 94.81 100.0 107.330.313 0.33 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.431 -0.429 0
o (9] 520_77576.0 7581 0.68 0.498 0.497 4.12 32.27 32.53 1.002 -0.003 82 393 3 520_77576.0 75.81 0.68 0.498 0.497 17.21 32.27 36.57 0.658 -0.003 61 393 133
=5 g 380_52018.8 24.18 106.640.125 0.161 -4.12 -32.2732.53 0.777 -1.763 262 483 393 380_52018.8 24.18 106.640.125 0.161 -17.2 -32.2736.57 -0.28 -1.763 241 493 893
2- Qx: D50 96.72 99.99 81.41 0.347 0.359 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.966 -0.325 0 D50 96.72 99.99 81.41 0.347 0.359 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.491 -0.325 0
g > 520_77582.62 79.01 0.66 0.509 0.486 6.2 25.46 26.2 1.045 -0.003 76 &5 205 520_77582.62 79.01 0.66 0.509 0.486 16.02 25.46 30.08 0.694 -0.003 57 805 205
535 380_520 14.09 20.98 80.74 0.121 0.181 -6.2 -25.4626.2 0.671 -1.538 256 205 805 380_520 14.09 20.98 80.74 0.121 0.181 -16.02-25.4630.08 -0.271-1.538 237 416 2143
® o P40 101.75 100.0 64.44 0.382 0.375 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.017 -0.257 0 P40 101.75100.0 64.44 0.382 0.375 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.562 -0.257 0
5 =0 520_77590.55 82.13 0.61 0.522 0.473 6.98 20.92 22.06 1.102 -0.002 71 807 206 520_77590.55 82.13 0.61 0.522 0.473 14.73 20.92 25.59 0.741 -0.002 54 807 206
=0 380520 11.19 17.86 63.83 012 0192 -6.97 -20.9222.06 0.626 -1.429 251 206 07| |380_52011.19 17.86 63.83 012 0192 -14.72-20.922559 -0.262-1.429 234 206 807
=R AQ0 111.1599.99 35.19 0.451 0.405 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.111 -0.14 O AQ0 111.1599.99 35.19 0.451 0.405 0.0 0.0 0.0 069 -014 O
3 ?_J._ 520_775 105.1587.34 0.52 0.544 0.452 8.07 12.08 14.53 1.203 -0.002 56 8&1 209 520_775105.1587.34 0.52 0.544 0.452 11.86 12.08 16.93 0.825 -0.002 45 881 209
'Q_J'_ D 380_5205.99 12.65 34.67 0.112 0.237 -8.07 -12.0814.53 0.473 -1.095 236 209 881 380_5205.99 12.65 34.67 0.112 0.237 -11.86-12.0816.93 -0.246-1.095 225 21O 331
o g EOO 99.99 99.99 100.0 0.333 0.333 0.0 0.0 0.0 0999 -04 O EO0O0 99.99 99.99 100.0 0.333 0.333 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.486 -04 O
E‘ = 520_77582.25 77.97 0.64 0.511 0.484 4.29 30.93 31.22 1.054 -0.003 82 505 193 520_77582.25 77.97 0.64 0.511 0.484 16.78 30.93 35.19 0.701 -0.003 61 805 293
qa 380_520 17.73 22.02 99.36 0.127 0.158 -4.29 -30.9331.22 0.804 -1.804 262 483 805 380_520 17.73 22.02 99.36 0.127 0.158 -16.77-30.9335.18 -0.274-1.804 241 483 805
-O Pt
S S C00 97.28 99.99 116.140.31 0.319 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.972 -0.464 0 C00 97.28 99.99 116.140.31 0.319 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.436 -0.464 0
= Q 520_77576.94 7556 0.63 0.502 0.493 3.43 34.85 35.02 1.018 -0.003 84 894 192 520_77576.94 75.56 0.63 0.502 0.493 17.74 34.85 39.1 0.671 -0.003 63 394 132
=1 380 520 20.34 24.43 115510.126 0.152 -3.43 -34.8535.02 0.831 -1.89 264 482 894| 380 5202034 24.43 115.510.126 0.152 -17.73-34.8539.1 -0.288-1.89 243 482 394
g 2 POO 102.3799.99 81.25 0.36 0.352 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.023 -0.325 0 P00 102.3799.99 81.25 0.36 0.352 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.538 -0.325 0
— = 520_77588.06 80.45 0.61 0.52 0.475 5.7 25.9 26.52 1.094 -0.003 77 4&Y7 wra 520_77588.06 80.45 0.61 0.52 0.475 15.79 25.9 30.33 0.734 -0.003 58 4&Q@7 w4
:'_- E“ 380_520 14.31 19.54 80.63 0.124 0.17 -5.7 -25.9 26.52 0.731 -1.65 257 194 /Y7 380_520 14.31 19.54 80.63 0.124 0.17 -15.79-25.9 30.33 -0.269-1.65 238 4%4 807
g 6— Q00 97.65 100.0 118.420.308 0.316 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.976 -0.473 0 Q00 97.65 100.0 118.420.308 0.316 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.435 -0.473 0
o Q 520_77576.55 75.53 0.67 0.501 0.494 2.8 355 3561 1.013 -0.003 85 33 wy2 520_77576.55 75.53 0.67 0.501 0.494 17.49 355 39.58 0.667 -0.003 63 393 32
% — 380_52021.09 24.46 117.740.129 0.149 -2.8 -35.5 35.61 0.861 -1.924 265 492 393 380_52021.09 24.46 117.740.129 0.149 -17.48-35.5 39.58 -0.278-1.924 243 4® 323
5' : DG140-3N Y YB, Seite 2/2 DG141-3N Y YB, Seite 2/2
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g
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(@] O Code %o Yo Zio o Y10 Ao1o Boio Capoi0@i10 Doso  hagoadd Ad ic Ac Code Xo Yo Zio X Y10 A110 Biio Caprio@i0 biio  Pasiidd Ad ic Ac
o O D65 94.81 100.0 107.330.313 0.33 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.947 -0.429 0 D65 94.81 100.0 107.330.313 0.33 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.431 -0.429 0
DK 475_575 22.42 60.73 16.02 0.226 0.612 -35.1419.66 40.27 0.369 -0.105 150 35 525¢ 475_575 22.42 60.73 16.02 0.226 0.612 -20.7319.66 28.57 0.089 -0.105 136 B3P5 525¢
3 & 575_47572.38 39.26 91.31 0.356 0.193 35.13 -19.6640.26 1.842 -0.93 330 525c 325 575_47572.38 39.26 91.31 0.356 0.193 20.72 -19.6628.57 0.959 -0.93 316 525c 3Q5
=
8 8 D50 96.72 99.99 81.41 0.347 0.359 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.966 -0.325 0 D50 96.72 99.99 81.41 0.347 0.359 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.491 -0.325 0
= 0 475 5752227 58.43 13.78 0235 0618 -34.2313.51 36.8 0.381 —-0.094 158 394 524f |475 57522.27 5843 13.78 0.235 0.618 -22.6 13.51 26.33 0.104 -0.094 149 594 524
=k 575 47574.44 41.56 67.62 0.405 0226 34.22 -135136.79 1.79 -0.65 338 524c 24| |575_47574.44 4156 67.62 0405 0.226 22.59 -13.5126.33 1.035 -0.65 329 524c 894
8 I P40 101.75 100.0 64.44 0.382 0.375 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.017 -0.257 0 P40 101.75100.0 64.44 0.382 0.375 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.562 -0.257 0
= — 475_57521.68 54.74 11.45 0.246 0.622 -34.019.53 35.32 0.395 -0.083 164 3222 522 475_57521.68 54.74 11.45 0.246 0.622 -24.129.53 25.94 0.121 -0.083 158 292 522¢
'E z 575_47580.07 45.25 52.99 0.449 0.253 34.0 -9.53 35.31 1.768 -0.468 344 522c 522 575_475 80.07 45.25 52.99 0.449 0.253 24.12 -9.53 25.93 1.095 -0.468 338 522c 3922
_(.O AO0 111.1599.99 35.19 0.451 0.405 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.111 -0.14 O AQ0 111.1599.99 35.19 0.451 0.405 0.0 0.0 0.0 069 -014 O
(o)) 475_57520.45 48.18 7.89 0.267 0.629 -33.093.62 33.29 0.424 -0.065 173 388 518 475_57520.45 48.18 7.89 0.267 0.629 -25.883.62 26.13 0.152 -0.065 172 388 518¢
g 575_47590.69 51.81 27.3 0.534 0.305 33.08 -3.62 33.28 1.749 -0.21 353 518c 8 575_47590.69 51.81 27.3 0.534 0.305 25.88 -3.62 26.13 1.189 -0.21 352 518c 8
g EOO 99.99 99.99 100.0 0.333 0.333 0.0 0.0 0.0 0999 -04 O EO0O0 99.99 99.99 100.0 0.333 0.333 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.486 -04 O
l 475_57521.77 57.67 14.26 0.232 0.615 -35.8717.36 39.86 0.377 -0.098 154 35 525 475 57521.77 57.67 14.26 0.232 0.615 -22.3217.36 28.28 0.099 -0.098 142 BB5 525¢
g 575_47578.21 42.32 85.74 0.379 0.205 35.86 -17.3639.85 1.847 -0.81 334 525c 3Q5) 575_47578.21 42.32 85.74 0.379 0.205 22.31 -17.3628.27 1.014 -0.81 322 525c 325
o C00 97.28 99.99 116.140.31 0.319 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.972 -0.464 0 C00 97.28 99.99 116.140.31 0.319 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.436 -0.464 0
3 475_57522.49 59.8 16.77 0.227 0.603 -35.6621.07 41.42 0.376 -0.112 149 1B3P5 525¢ 475_57522.49 59.8 16.77 0.227 0.603 -20.5621.07 29.44 0.092 -0.112 134 3P5 525¢
Q- 575_47574.79 40.19 99.37 0.348 0.187 35.65 -21.0741.41 1.859 -0.988 329 525c 8a5 575_47574.79 40.19 99.37 0.348 0.187 20.55 -21.0729.44 0.948 -0.988 314 525c 305
=. P00 102.3799.99 81.25 0.36 0.352 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.023 -0.325 0 P00 102.3799.99 81.25 0.36 0.352 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.538 -0.325 0
~ 475 _57521.49 55.37 12,59 0.24 0.618 -35.1812.96 37.49 0.388 -0.09 159 394 524¢ 475 _57521.49 55.37 1259 0.24 0.618 -23.6212.96 26.94 0.111 -0.09 151 394 524¢
575_47580.87 44.62 68.66 0.416 0.229 35.17 -12.9637.48 1.811 -0.615 339 524c 394 575_47580.87 44.62 68.66 0.416 0.229 23.62 -12.9626.94 1.067 -0.615 331 524c 394
Q00 97.65 100.0 118.420.308 0.316 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.976 -0.473 0 Q00 97.65 100.0 118.420.308 0.316 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.435 -0.473 0
475_57522.05 59.93 159 0.225 0.612 -36.4522.02 42.59 0.367 -0.106 148 3P6 526 475_57522.05 59.93 159 0.225 0.612 -20.8122.02 30.3 0.088 -0.106 133 806 526¢
575_475 75.59 40.06 102.510.346 0.183 36.44 -22.0242.58 1.885 -1.023 328 526¢c 306 575_475 75.59 40.06 102.510.346 0.183 20.8 -22.0230.29 0.955 -1.023 313 526¢c 806
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